

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

**BRIEF OF FHFA DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint Does Not State any Viable Legal Theory Entitling Them to Relief.....	7
II. Section 4617(f) Bars Judicial Action Restraining or Affecting the Powers or Functions of the Conservator.....	10
III. Plaintiffs Cannot Pursue New Factual Theories Outside the First Amended Complaint.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barany-Snyder v. Weiner</i> , 539 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Minn. 2022)	2, 6, 11, 12
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024).....	6, 12
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6, 12
<i>Collins v. Lew</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	6, 9
<i>FDIC v. Bank of Coughatta</i> , 930 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Nitz-Lentz v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2024 WL 4555413 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 2024)	7
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Scheid v. Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 434 (6th Cir. 1988)	7

VanderKodde v. Mary Jane Elliott, P.C.,
2022 WL 897136 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2022) 7

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988) 12

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)..... 10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 1, 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 1
